

SECTION-IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 53 OF 2008

Durjan (Dead) & Anr. ...Appellants

VERSUS

Vir Singh & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has on 14.10.2014 filed an Application for Substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Appellant No. 1 and the same was found defective for the following reasons:-

1. There is delay of 305 days in filing the Application for Substitution but Application for Condonation of Delay is not filed.

2. Copy of the Application is not served on the other side Counsel.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 27.08.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

“Application to substitute the legal representatives of the deceased appellant No. 1 has been filed but certain defects have been noticed. The Ld. Counsel for the appellant to cure the defects and application thereafter be processed as per rules.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not cured the defects despite this Registry's letter dated 28.10.2014.

The Office Report on default in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judges in Chamber.

Dated this the 20th day of February, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, Advocate
D-75, Lower Ground Floor, Gulmohar Park, Khel Gaon Road,
New Delhi-49.
2. Mr. B S Bhanthia, Advocate
501, Nirmal Tower, 26, Bharakhamba Road,
Connaught Place, New Delhi.

...2/-

4. Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Advocate
17-B, IP Estate, IAEA house,
New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR